

Consolidated Financial Statements

Horizon Group Properties, Inc.

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

Horizon Group Properties, Inc.
Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

Contents

Independent Auditors' Report	3
Consolidated Balance Sheets	5
Consolidated Statements of Operations.....	6
Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity.....	7
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	8
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.....	10

Independent Auditors' Report

Board of Directors
Horizon Group Properties, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Horizon Group Properties, Inc. and Subsidiaries, which comprise the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the related consolidated statements of operations, stockholders' equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Horizon Group Properties, Inc. and Subsidiaries as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the results of their operations and their cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Horizon Group Properties, Inc. and Subsidiaries and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Adoption of New Accounting Standard

As discussed in Note 2 to the consolidated financial statements, in 2022, the Company adopted Accounting Standards Codification 842, *Leases*. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Horizon Group Properties, Inc. and Subsidiaries' ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued.

COHEN & COMPANY, LTD.

800.229.1099 | 866.818.4538 FAX | cohencpa.com

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Horizon Group Properties, Inc. and Subsidiaries' internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Horizon Group Properties, Inc. and Subsidiaries' ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

Cohen & Company Ltd.

Akron, Ohio
March 28, 2023

HORIZON GROUP PROPERTIES, INC.
Consolidated Balance Sheets

	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
	(In thousands)	
ASSETS		
Real estate		
Land	\$ 565	\$ 565
Buildings and improvements	3,172	3,154
Less accumulated depreciation	(1,121)	(950)
	2,616	2,769
Construction in progress	3	3
Land held for investment	24,016	28,606
Total net real estate	26,635	31,378
Investment in and advances to joint ventures	19,014	13,757
Investment in and advances to joint ventures, at fair value	48,188	50,912
Cash and cash equivalents	6,219	1,464
Restricted cash	152	261
Tenant and other accounts receivable, net	667	1,302
Deferred costs, (net of accumulated amortization of \$58 and \$60, respectively)	92	116
Other assets	1,357	450
Total assets	<u>\$ 102,324</u>	<u>\$ 99,640</u>
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Liabilities:		
Mortgage and other debt (net of unamortized debt issuance costs of \$85 and \$179, respectively)	\$ 2,219	\$ 8,308
Accounts payable and other accrued expenses	10,284	10,218
Prepaid rents and other tenant liabilities	141	148
Investment in and commitments to joint ventures	-	10,918
Total liabilities	<u>12,644</u>	<u>29,592</u>
Commitments and contingencies		
Stockholders' equity:		
Common stock (\$.01 par value, 50,000 shares authorized, 9,799 and 8,742 shares issued and outstanding, respectively)	98	98
Preferred stock (\$.01 par value, 50,000 shares authorized, 2 and 0 shares issued and outstanding, respectively)	-	-
Additional paid-in capital	113,043	79,295
Accumulated deficit	<u>(40,555)</u>	<u>(46,377)</u>
Total stockholders' equity attributable to the controlling interest	72,586	33,016
Noncontrolling interests in consolidated subsidiaries	17,094	37,032
Total stockholders' equity	<u>89,680</u>	<u>70,048</u>
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity	<u>\$ 102,324</u>	<u>\$ 99,640</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

HORIZON GROUP PROPERTIES, INC.
Consolidated Statements of Operations

	Year Ended December 31, 2022	Year Ended December 31, 2021
	<i>(In thousands)</i>	
REVENUE		
Base rent	\$ 447	\$ 394
Expense recoveries	100	109
Management, development, and leasing fees	2,521	1,891
Other	10	567
Total revenue	<u>3,078</u>	<u>2,961</u>
EXPENSES		
Property operating	508	355
Real estate taxes	92	74
Other operating	10	(3)
Depreciation and amortization	197	205
General and administrative	3,571	4,732
Interest	259	403
Total expenses	<u>4,637</u>	<u>5,766</u>
OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSE		
Income (loss) from investment in joint ventures	4,936	(9,233)
Loss on abandonment of assets	-	(665)
Employee retention credits	-	1,858
Gain on sale of real estate	4,573	1,835
Gain on extinguishment of debt	-	2,699
Total other income and expense	<u>9,509</u>	<u>(3,506)</u>
DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS		
Net income from operations of the discontinued components, including gain on the disposal of \$0 and \$12,742, respectively	<u>-</u>	<u>11,838</u>
Consolidated net income	7,950	5,527
Less net income attributed to the noncontrolling interests	<u>(1,131)</u>	<u>(3,021)</u>
Net income attributable to the Company	<u>\$ 6,819</u>	<u>\$ 2,506</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

HORIZON GROUP PROPERTIES, INC.
Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity
(In thousands)

	Common and Preferred Stock	Additional Paid-In Capital	Accumulated Deficit	Total Stockholders' Equity Attributable to the Controlling Interest	Noncontrolling Interests in Consolidated Subsidiaries	Total Stockholders' Equity
Balance, January 1, 2022	\$ 98	\$ 79,295	\$ (46,377)	\$ 33,016	\$ 37,032	\$ 70,048
Net income	-	-	6,819	6,819	1,131	7,950
Transfer of noncontrolling interests (See Note 9)	-	33,748	-	33,748	(20,026)	13,722
Dividends	-	-	(997)	(997)	-	(997)
Distributions to noncontrolling interests	-	-	-	-	(1,043)	(1,043)
Balance, December 31, 2022	<u>\$ 98</u>	<u>\$ 113,043</u>	<u>\$ (40,555)</u>	<u>\$ 72,586</u>	<u>\$ 17,094</u>	<u>\$ 89,680</u>

	Common and Preferred Stock	Additional Paid-In Capital	Accumulated Deficit	Total Stockholders' Equity Attributable to the Controlling Interest	Noncontrolling Interests in Consolidated Subsidiaries	Total Stockholders' Equity
Balance, January 1, 2021	\$ 98	\$ 79,295	\$ (48,883)	\$ 30,510	\$ 35,543	\$ 66,053
Net income	-	-	2,506	2,506	3,021	5,527
Contributions from noncontrolling interests	-	-	-	-	3	3
Distributions to noncontrolling interests	-	-	-	-	(1,535)	(1,535)
Balance, December 31, 2021	<u>\$ 98</u>	<u>\$ 79,295</u>	<u>\$ (46,377)</u>	<u>\$ 33,016</u>	<u>\$ 37,032</u>	<u>\$ 70,048</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

HORIZON GROUP PROPERTIES, INC.
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

	Year Ended December 31, 2022	Year Ended December 31, 2021
	<i>(In thousands)</i>	
Cash flows provided by (used in) operating activities:		
Net income	\$ 7,950	\$ 5,527
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:		
Operating distributions from joint ventures	2,945	1,442
(Income) loss from investment in joint ventures	(4,936)	9,233
Gain from sale of real estate	(4,573)	(1,835)
Gain on disposal of discontinued operations	-	(12,742)
Gain on extinguishment of debt	-	(2,699)
Abandonment of future development	-	665
Depreciation	171	194
Amortization	11	2
Interest expense from deferred finance costs	96	88
Changes in assets and liabilities:		
Tenant and other accounts receivable, net	635	(1,008)
Deferred costs, net, and other assets	(233)	(158)
Accounts payable and other accrued expenses	(1,592)	(92)
Prepaid rents and other tenant liabilities	(7)	(57)
Assets and liabilities from discontinued operations	-	1,433
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	<u>467</u>	<u>(7)</u>
Cash flows provided by investing activities:		
Investment in future developments	-	(20)
Net proceeds from sale of real estate	9,192	2,413
Distributions from joint ventures, return of capital	2,839	1,306
Contributions to joint ventures	(577)	(291)
Expenditures for real estate	(47)	(167)
Net cash provided by investing activities	<u>11,407</u>	<u>3,241</u>
Cash flows used in financing activities:		
Distributions to noncontrolling interests	(1,043)	(1,535)
Contributions from noncontrolling interests	-	3
Net proceeds from borrowing	-	1,405
Principal payments on mortgages and other debt	(6,185)	(1,428)
Principal payments on mortgages from discontinued operations	-	(720)
Net cash used in financing activities	<u>(7,228)</u>	<u>(2,275)</u>
Net increase in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash	4,646	959
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash:		
Beginning of year	<u>1,725</u>	<u>766</u>
End of year	<u>\$ 6,371</u>	<u>\$ 1,725</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

HORIZON GROUP PROPERTIES, INC.
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows, continued

Year Ended December 31, 2022	Year Ended December 31, 2021
<i>(In thousands)</i>	

Reconciliation from consolidated statements of cash flows to consolidated balance sheets:

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 6,219	\$ 1,464
Restricted cash	152	261
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash, End of year	\$ 6,371	\$ 1,725

Supplemental information:

Noncash activity related to the stock issued for the exchange of noncontrolling interest in consolidated entities and joint ventures:

Noncontrolling interest in consolidated subsidiaries	\$ 20,026	\$ -
Investment in joint ventures	13,722	-
Additional paid-in capital	(33,748)	-
	\$ -	\$ -

Noncash activity related to Right-of-use Assets obtained in exchange for lease liabilities:

\$ 661	\$ -
---------------	-------------

Noncash activity related to accrued dividends payable to shareholder:

\$ 997	\$ -
---------------	-------------

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

HORIZON GROUP PROPERTIES, INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1 - Organization and Principles of Consolidation

Horizon Group Properties, Inc. (“HGPI” or, together with its subsidiaries “HGP” or the “Company”) is a Maryland corporation that was established on June 15, 1998. The Company conducts operations primarily through a subsidiary limited partnership, Horizon Group Properties, L.P. (“HGP LP”) of which HGPI is the sole general partner. As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, HGPI owned approximately 87% of the partnership interests (the “Common Units”) of HGP LP. In general, Common Units are exchangeable for shares of Common Stock (or for an equivalent cash amount at HGPI’s election).

The Company’s primary assets are its investments in subsidiary entities that own real estate. HGPI consolidates the results of operations and the balance sheets of those entities of which the Company owns the majority interest and of those variable interest entities of which the Company is the primary beneficiary. The Company accounts for its investments in entities that do not meet these criteria using the cost or equity methods. The entities referred to herein are consolidated subsidiaries of the Company excluding the entities discussed in Note 4; those entities are accounted for using the equity method of accounting.

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of HGPI and all subsidiaries that HGPI controls, including HGP LP. The Company considers itself to control an entity if it is the majority owner of or has voting control over such entity. All significant intercompany balances and transactions are eliminated in consolidation.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported and disclosed in the financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those estimates that were used and such differences may be material.

Investment in Real Estate

The Company allocates the purchase price of properties to net tangible and intangible assets acquired based on their fair values in accordance with the provisions of GAAP. In making estimates of fair values for purposes of allocating purchase price, the Company utilizes a number of sources, including independent appraisals obtained in connection with the acquisition or financing of the respective property and other market data. The Company also considers information obtained about each property from its pre-acquisition due diligence, marketing, and leasing activities, in estimating the fair value of the tangible and intangible assets acquired.

The Company allocates a portion of the purchase price to above-market and below-market lease values for acquired properties based on the present value (using an interest rate which reflects the risks associated with the leases acquired) of the difference between: (i) the contractual amounts to be paid pursuant to the in-place leases and (ii) management’s estimate of fair market lease rates for the corresponding in-place leases, measured over the remaining non-cancelable term of the lease. In the case of below market leases, the Company considers the remaining contractual lease period and renewal periods, taking into consideration the likelihood of the tenant exercising its renewal options. The capitalized above/below-market lease values (included in Deferred Costs or Prepaid Rents and Other Tenant Liabilities on the consolidated balance sheets) are amortized as either a reduction of, or addition to, rental income over the remaining noncancelable terms of the respective leases. Should a tenant terminate its lease prior to its scheduled expiration, the unamortized portion of the related lease intangibles would be added to income or charged to expense, as applicable.

The Company allocates a portion of the purchase price to the value of leases acquired based on the difference between: (i) the property valued with existing in-place leases adjusted to market rental rates and (ii) the property valued as if vacant. The Company utilizes independent appraisals or its internally developed estimates to determine the respective in-place lease values. The Company makes estimates of fair value using methods similar to those used by independent appraisers. Factors management considers in its analysis include an estimate of carrying costs during the expected lease-up periods considering current market conditions and costs to execute similar leases

HORIZON GROUP PROPERTIES, INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

including leasing commissions, legal and other related expenses.

The value of in-place leases (included in Buildings and Improvements on the consolidated balance sheets) is amortized over the remaining initial terms of the respective leases. Should a tenant terminate its lease prior to its scheduled expiration, the unamortized portion would be charged to expense.

Real Estate and Depreciation

Costs incurred for the acquisition, development, construction and improvement of properties, as well as significant renovations and betterments to the properties, are capitalized. Maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred. Interest costs incurred with respect to qualified expenditures relating to the construction of assets are capitalized during the construction period.

Amounts included under Buildings and Improvements on the consolidated balance sheets include the following types of assets, which are depreciated on the straight-line method over estimated useful lives, which are:

Buildings and improvements	31.5 years
Tenant improvements / origination costs	10 years or lease term, if less
Furniture, fixtures, and equipment	3 – 7 years

In accordance with GAAP, the Company records impairment losses on long-lived assets used in operations when events and circumstances indicate that the assets might be impaired and the undiscounted cash flows estimated to be generated over their expected holding periods are less than the carrying amounts of those assets. For assets held in the portfolio, impairment losses are measured as the difference between carrying value and fair value. For assets to be sold, impairment is measured as the difference between carrying value and fair value, less cost to dispose. Fair value is based upon estimated cash flows discounted at a risk-adjusted rate of interest, comparable or anticipated sales in the marketplace, or estimated replacement cost, as adjusted to consider the costs of retreating and repositioning those properties which have significant vacancy issues, depending on the facts and circumstances of each property.

Pre-Development Costs

The pre-development stage of a project involves certain costs to ascertain the viability of a potential project and to secure the necessary land. Direct costs to acquire the assets are capitalized once the acquisition becomes probable. These costs are carried in Other Assets until conditions are met that indicate that development is forthcoming, at which point the costs are reclassified to Construction in Progress. In the event a development is no longer deemed probable and costs are deemed to be non-recoverable, the applicable costs previously capitalized are expensed when the project is abandoned or the costs are determined to be non-recoverable.

At December 31, 2022 and 2021, pre-development costs classified as Other Assets included projects totaling \$20,000. During 2021, the Company determined that the Cleveland development was no longer probable and wrote off \$665,000 of pre-development costs.

Cash Equivalents

The Company considers all liquid investments with a maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents. The Company's cash is held in accounts with balances, which at times, exceed federally insured limits. The Company has not experienced any losses on such accounts and believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk on cash and cash equivalents.

Restricted Cash

Restricted Cash consists of amounts deposited in accounts with the Company's primary lenders in connection with certain loans and funds escrowed to be used for the development of the Ridgewalk property in Woodstock, GA (see Notes 4 & 7). At December 31, 2022 and 2021, the escrow accounts related to the Company's primary lenders included approximately \$76,000 and \$185,000 in real estate tax and insurance escrows, respectively, and approximately \$70,000 for cash collateral accounts. At December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Ridgewalk development escrow totaled \$6,000.

HORIZON GROUP PROPERTIES, INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Tenant Accounts Receivable

Management regularly reviews accounts receivable and estimates the necessary amounts to be recorded as an allowance for uncollectability. These reserves are established on a tenant-specific basis and are based upon, among other factors, the period of time an amount is past due and the financial condition of the obligor. Balances that are still outstanding after management has used reasonable collection efforts are written off against the allowance.

At December 31, 2022 and 2021, total tenant accounts receivable is reflected net of reserves of \$0 and \$6,000, respectively.

Forgivable Loans and Employee Retention Credit Funds

Absent specific guidance in GAAP, the Company accounts for forgivable loans as debt in accordance with ASC 470 and accrues interest in accordance with the interest method under ASC 835-30. Accordingly, proceeds from such loans are recorded as a liability until either the loans are in part or wholly forgiven and the debt has been legally released or the loan is paid off. The Company accounts for Employee Retention Credit Funds as a conditional contribution in accordance with ASC 958-605. Credits are earned and recognized when conditions are substantially met and qualifying expenses are incurred. During 2021, approximately \$1.9 million in credits were earned and are included in other income on the consolidated statement of operations.

Deferred Costs

Deferred costs consist of fees and direct internal costs incurred to initiate and renew tenant operating leases and are amortized over the life of the lease.

Revenue Recognition

Revenue from Leasing Arrangements

The Company's revenues primarily result from revenue from leasing arrangements. Effective January 1, 2022, the Company adopted the accounting guidance under the Accounting Standards Codification [ASC] 842, Leases, which did not have a material effect on the financial statements related to lessor accounting (see Note 6 for discussion of lessee effects). Leases with tenants are accounted for as operating leases. Lease revenues included minimum rent, percentage rent, other rents and reimbursements from tenants for real estate taxes, insurance, CAM and other operating expenses as provided in these lease agreements. Minimum annual rentals are recognized on a straight-line basis over the terms of the respective leases. As a result of recording rental revenue on a straight-line basis, tenant accounts receivable include \$22,000 and \$11,000 as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively, which is expected to be collected over the remaining lives of the leases. Rents that represent basic occupancy costs, including fixed amounts and amounts computed as a function of sales, are classified as base rent. Amounts which may become payable in addition to base rent and which are computed as a function of sales in excess of certain thresholds are classified as percentage rents and are accrued after the reported tenant sales exceed the applicable thresholds. Expense recoveries based on common area maintenance expenses and certain other expenses are accrued in the period in which the related expense is incurred.

Management, Development and Leasing Fees

The Company earns revenue from contracts with third parties and unconsolidated affiliates for property management, leasing, development and other services. These contracts are accounted for on a month-to-month basis. Management fees are charged as a percentage of revenues and recognized as revenue over time as services are provided. Leasing fees are charged for newly executed leases and lease renewals and are recognized as revenue upon lease execution, when the performance obligation is completed. Development fees are set as a fixed rate in a separate agreement.

Development and leasing fees received from an unconsolidated affiliate are recognized as revenue only to the extent of the third-party partner's ownership interest. The Company's share of such fees are recorded as a reduction to the Company's investment in the unconsolidated affiliate. Fees received from consolidated joint ventures are eliminated in consolidation.

HORIZON GROUP PROPERTIES, INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Income Taxes

Deferred income taxes are recorded based on enacted statutory rates to reflect the tax consequences in future years of the differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their financial reporting amounts. Deferred tax assets, such as net operating loss carryforwards which will generate future tax benefits, are recognized to the extent that realization of such benefits through future taxable earnings or alternative tax strategies in the foreseeable future is more likely than not.

The Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES Act) was enacted on March 27, 2020, and the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021 (CAA Act) was enacted on December 27, 2020, and includes several provisions related to income taxes. The Company has evaluated the impact of the legislation and determined that while there is an impact on the timing of cash flow, there is no material impact to the Company's financial results, other than allowing the expenses funded by the loan received under the Paycheck Protection Program to be deductible.

As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and for the years then ended, the Company did not have a net liability for any unrecognized tax benefits. The Company recognizes interest and penalties, if any, related to unrecognized tax benefits as interest or general and administrative expense in the consolidated statements of operations. During 2022 and 2021, the Company did not incur any interest or penalties.

Investments in Joint Ventures

The Company uses the equity method of accounting for its investments in Joint Ventures, as the Company can significantly influence the operations of the underlying investment, but does not have the ability to control the underlying investment. The investments are recorded at initial cost and adjusted for the Company's proportionate share of income or loss. Contributions and distributions are treated as additions or reductions of the investments' cost basis.

The Company elected the fair value option for its investments in Horizon Atlanta and Horizon Louisville (see Note 4). Due to the nature of these investments, the Company elected the fair value option to more accurately present the Company's portion of the value and changes thereof in the underlying investments. Changes in the fair value of the joint ventures are recorded as a component of income from investment in joint ventures on the consolidated statements of operations.

Distributions are reported in cash flows from operations unless the facts and circumstances of a specific distribution clearly indicate that it is a return of capital, which would then be presented as cash flows from investing activities.

The Company evaluates the recoverability of long-lived assets, including investments in joint ventures, whenever events or changes in circumstances may indicate that the carrying value of the assets are not recoverable or are less than fair value. Due to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on our operating results and uncertainties associated with the recovery from the pandemic in future periods, we determined that it was appropriate to test long-lived assets for impairment as of December 31, 2021. No such impairment test was deemed necessary during 2022.

As a result of the test performed, impairment charges of \$9.9 million were recorded related to the investment in Gettysburg (see Note 4) during 2021.

Adoption of New Accounting Pronouncement - Leases

In February 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued ASC 842 to increase transparency and comparability among organizations by requiring the recognition of right-of-use (ROU) assets and lease liabilities on the balance sheet. Most prominent among the changes in ASC 842 is the recognition of ROU assets and lease liabilities by lessees for those leases classified as operating leases. Under the standard, expanded disclosures are required about the nature and terms of lease agreements to enable users of financial statements to assess the amount, timing, and uncertainty of cash flows arising from leases. The comparative information presented in the accompanying financial statements continues to be reported under prior lease guidance in accordance with ASC 840.

HORIZON GROUP PROPERTIES, INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Company adopted the provisions of ASC 842 effective January 1, 2022, and recognized and measured leases existing at, or entered into after the beginning of the period of adoption, with certain practical expedients available. Lease disclosures for the year ended December 31, 2021, are made under prior lease guidance in ASC 840. The adoption of ASC 842 had a material impact on the Company's balance sheet, but did not have a material impact on the Company's statements of income and cash flows. No cumulative adjustment to retained earnings was needed upon adoption. The most significant impact was the recognition of ROU assets and lease liabilities for operating leases. The Company has no material finance leases.

Concurrent with the adoption of ASC 842, the Company elected the following implementation package of practical expedients: to account for existing capital leases and operating leases as finance leases and operating leases, respectively, under the new guidance, without reassessing (a) whether the contracts contain leases under the new standard, (b) whether classification of capital leases or operating leases would be different in accordance with the new guidance, or (c) whether the unamortized initial direct costs before transition adjustments would have met the definition of initial direct costs in the new guidance at lease commencement.

As a result of the adoption of ASC 842, on January 1, 2022, the Company recognized operating lease liabilities of \$855,000, which represents the present value of the remaining operating lease payments of \$881,000, discounted using the risk-free rate, and related ROU assets of \$855,000.

Leases

The Company determines if an arrangement is, or contains, a lease at the inception date. In evaluating contracts to determine if they qualify as a lease, the Company considers factors such as if the Company has obtained substantially all of the rights to the underlying asset through exclusivity, if the Company can direct the use of the asset by making decisions about how and for what purpose the asset will be used, and if the lessor has substantive substitution rights. This evaluation may require significant judgment.

ROU assets represent the right to use an underlying asset for the lease term and lease liabilities represent the obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease. Operating lease ROU assets and lease liabilities are recognized at the commencement date based primarily on the present value of lease payments over the lease term. In determining the discount rate used to measure the ROU assets and lease liabilities, the Company uses rates implicit in the lease, when available. If the rate implicit in the lease is not readily available, the Company has elected to use a risk-free rate for all classes of assets. The risk-free rate used is the "U.S. Treasury Bill Rate" in effect at the commencement of the lease for a similar term. The operating lease ROU assets also include any lease payments made at commencement and exclude lease incentives. Lease terms may include options to extend or terminate the lease when it is reasonably certain that the Company will exercise that option. Lease expense is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

The Company elected to apply the short-term lease exemption. Under this exemption, ROU assets and lease liabilities are not recognized for leases with an initial term of 12 months or less. There were no short-term leases during 2022.

Leases Prior to the Adoption of ASC 842

Prior to the adoption of ASC 842, under ASC 840, lease expense related to operating leases was recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term with disclosures made regarding future minimum payments. Prior to the adoption of ASC 842, there was no recognition of operating leases on the consolidated balance sheet.

Subsequent Events

Management has evaluated subsequent events through March 28, 2023, the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.

HORIZON GROUP PROPERTIES, INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 3 - Investment in Real Estate

The following table contains information on the operating properties and land held for investment owned by the Company and for which the Company consolidates the results of operations and the assets and liabilities as of December 31, 2022.

<u>Property Name</u>	<u>Location</u>	<u>Property Type</u>	<u>Gross Leasable Area (Sq. Ft.)</u>	<u>Net Carrying Value (in thousands)</u>	<u>Ownership Percentage</u>
Village Green Center	Huntley, IL	Retail	22,204	\$2,606	100.00%
Corporate Office	Chicago, IL	Various	<u>N/A</u>	<u>10</u>	100.00%
	Total		<u>22,204</u>	<u>\$2,616</u>	
			<u>Acres</u>		
Laredo Phase II Land	Laredo, TX	Land	2	\$ 900	60.80%
Land held for Investment	Fruitport, MI	Land	6	156	100.00%
Ridgewalk Land	Woodstock, GA	Land	81	6,194	100.00%
Land Held for Investment	Huntley, IL	Land	<u>327</u>	<u>16,766</u>	100.00%
	Total		<u>416</u>	<u>\$ 24,016</u>	

The portion of the net income or loss of HGPI's subsidiaries owned by parties other than HGPI is reported as Net income or loss attributable to the noncontrolling interests on the Company's consolidated statements of operations and such parties' portion of the net equity in such subsidiaries is reported on the Company's consolidated balance sheets as Noncontrolling interests in consolidated subsidiaries.

Note 4 - Investment in Joint Ventures

The following table contains information and the effective ownership percentage attributable to the Company for the joint venture outlet centers in operation or development as of December 31, 2022. In addition, the joint ventures own outparcels and other land for development.

<u>Property Name</u>	<u>Location</u>	<u>Property Type</u>	<u>Leasable Area (Sq. Ft.)</u>	<u>Ownership Percentage</u>
The Outlet Shoppes at El Paso	El Paso, TX	Outlet Retail	433,045	49.41%
The Outlet Shoppes at Gettysburg	Gettysburg, PA	Outlet Retail	249,937	48.90%
The Outlet Shoppes at Atlanta	Woodstock, GA	Outlet Retail	413,969	48.52%
The Outlet Shoppes of the Bluegrass	Louisville, KY	Outlet Retail	428,060	47.79%
The Outlet Shoppes at Laredo	Laredo, TX	Outlet Retail	<u>357,866</u>	33.29%
	Total		<u>1,882,877</u>	

HORIZON GROUP PROPERTIES, INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

El Paso Entities

During 2012, the Company sold a portion of its interest in El Paso Outlet Holdings, LLC (“El Paso Holding”) to an affiliate of CBL & Associates Properties, Inc. (“CBL”) for the outlet shopping mall in El Paso, Texas. El Paso Holding owns an entity that owns the outlet shopping center in El Paso, TX (“the El Paso Center”). During 2014, additional retail space owned by El Paso Outlet Center II Expansion, LLC, was developed at the El Paso Center. El Paso Outlet Center II Expansion is 100% owned by El Paso Outlet Center II, LLC (“El Paso II”). At December 31, 2021, El Paso Holding was owned 50% by CBL, 25% by Horizon El Paso, LLC (“Horizon El Paso”), 17.625% by Pleasant Lake Apts., LP (“PLA”), an entity owned by Howard Amster, majority shareholder and director of the Company, 5.9% by the Company, and 1.495% by Pleasant Lake Skoien Investments, LLC (“PL Skoien”), an entity owned by Howard Amster and Gary Skoien, the Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”), President, and a shareholder of the Company. During 2022, PLA contributed its 17.625% ownership interest to PL Skoien and PL Skoien contributed this interest together with its 1.495% interest to PLS-Exchange, LLC (“PLS-X”). PL Skoien exchanged its ownership of PLS-X for shares of the Company’s Series A and Series B preferred stock (see Note 9). At December 31, 2022, El Paso Holdings was owned 50% by CBL, 25% by Horizon El Paso, and 25% by the Company.

On September 10, 2018, El Paso Holding and El Paso II refinanced Phase I and Phase II of the shopping center with the proceeds of a \$75 million loan originated by Deutsche Bank. In conjunction with the refinancing, each of El Paso Holding and El Paso II contributed its interest in Phase I and Phase II, respectively, to El Paso Outlet Center CMBS, LLC (“El Paso CMBS”). El Paso CMBS is owned by an entity that is owned by El Paso Holding. Phase I and Phase II of the shopping center secure the loan. The annual interest rate is 5.103%. Payments are \$407,350 per month, based on a 30-year amortization. The loan matures on October 6, 2028. The principal balance at December 31, 2022 and 2021, was \$70.1 million and \$71.3 million, respectively. On November 2, 2020, an affiliate of CBL, the guarantor entity of certain aspects of the loan, filed Chapter 11 bankruptcy, which was a technical event of default under the loan agreement. CBL emerged from bankruptcy on November 1, 2021. CBL, the Company and the lender executed a limited default waiver agreement on December 23, 2021, pursuant to which the lender waived the default caused by CBL’s bankruptcy.

El Paso Outlet Outparcels, LLC (the “Outparcels”) owns several outparcels adjacent to The Outlet Shoppes at El Paso. At December 31, 2022 and 2021, Outparcels was owned 50% by Horizon El Paso, 33.3333% by CBL, 11.75% by PLA, and 4.9167% by PL Skoien.

El Paso Outlet Outparcels II, LLC (the “Outparcels II”), formed in 2019, owns ancillary land adjacent to the shopping center. At December 31, 2022 and 2021, Outparcels II was owned 50% by CBL and 50% by Horizon El Paso. On December 15, 2022, Outparcels II sold approximately 26.34 acres of vacant land for approximately \$3 million.

At December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Company owned 97.4% of the preferred interests and 92.8% of the common interest in Horizon El Paso.

As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Company’s investment in the entities that own The Outlet Shoppes at El Paso, Outparcels, and Outparcels II exceeded its proportional share of the underlying equity as reflected in the entities financial statements by approximately \$11.2 million and \$11.7 million, respectively. Such difference is primarily related to the increased value in real estate and is being amortized over a period of 30 years.

The Company received management, leasing and similar fees from El Paso Center that totaled \$898,000 and \$701,000 million during the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Summary financial information (stated at 100%) for the El Paso entities as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, are as follows (in thousands):

HORIZON GROUP PROPERTIES, INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	As of December 31, 2022	As of December 31, 2021
Assets		
Real estate - net	\$ 74,747	\$ 79,311
Cash and cash equivalents	826	656
Restricted cash	2,036	3,450
Other assets	2,256	2,242
Total assets	<u>\$ 79,865</u>	<u>\$ 85,659</u>

Liabilities and members' equity		
Mortgages and other debt	\$ 70,086	\$ 71,362
Other liabilities	1,325	3,460
Members' equity	8,454	10,837
Total liabilities and members' equity	<u>\$ 79,865</u>	<u>\$ 85,659</u>

	Year Ended December 31, 2022	Year Ended December 31, 2021
Statements of Operations		
Revenue	<u>\$ 16,577</u>	<u>\$ 14,528</u>
Operating expenses	5,822	5,123
General and administrative expenses	1,065	933
Depreciation and amortization expense	3,735	3,907
Interest expense	3,697	3,168
Total expenses	<u>14,319</u>	<u>13,131</u>
Gain on sale of assets	1,861	206
Net income	<u>\$ 4,119</u>	<u>\$ 1,603</u>

Gettysburg Entities

During 2012, an entity owned by an affiliate of CBL and an affiliate of Howard Amster and Gary Skoien converted a mezzanine loan into equity ownership in Gettysburg Outlet Center Holding, LLC and Gettysburg Outlet Center LLC (the "Gettysburg entities"). At December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Gettysburg entities are owned 50% by CBL, 48.9% by the Company, and 1.1% by other entities. Gettysburg Outlet Center Holding, LLC, owns Gettysburg Outlet Center, LP, which owns the shopping center. Gettysburg Outlet Center LLC owns vacant land around the shopping center. The members of the Gettysburg entities accrue a 10% preferred return on capital invested.

The mortgage loan for Gettysburg Outlet Center, LP is secured by the shopping center, had an initial balance of \$38.5 million, bears interest at 4.8% and matures in 2025. On August 17, 2020, in response to the COVID-19 outbreak, the lender consented to a deferred principal period commencing with the July 2020 payment date through the December 2020 payment date, with the deferred principal to be repaid during 2021. The mortgage balance was \$21.0 and \$35.8 million at December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively. On November 2, 2020, an affiliate of CBL, one of the guarantors of the loan, filed Chapter 11 bankruptcy, which is a technical event of default under the loan agreement. The Company is also a guarantor of the loan. CBL emerged from bankruptcy on November 1, 2021. CBL, the Company, and the lender executed a settlement, consent, and loan modification agreement on October 12, 2022. The agreement gave the lender a \$20.0 million proof of claim in CBL's bankruptcy case and reduced the

HORIZON GROUP PROPERTIES, INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

outstanding principal balance of the loan to \$21.0 million. The agreement also cured the event of default and restored the non-recourse status of the loan. Default interest had been accrued but not paid since the date of the bankruptcy filing and was waived pursuant to the agreement. At December 31, 2021, the Gettysburg entities accrued default interest of \$2.1 million, which was reversed, and offset interest expense in 2022.

Since 2020, the property failed to meet the Debt Service Coverage Ratio which triggers a Sweep Event Period and continues pursuant to the terms of the waiver agreement. During a Sweep Event Period, the borrower is required to establish a Clearing Account under the control of the Lender.

During 2021, the Outlet Shoppes at Gettysburg was deemed to be impaired and was written down to the fair value. Fair value was determined based on a recent appraisal that valued the property at \$16.7 million. The carrying value exceed the fair value by \$20.5 million which was recorded as an impairment loss during the year ended December 31, 2021.

The Company received leasing and similar fees from the Gettysburg Entities that totaled \$16,000 and \$67,000 during the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively. Since 2020, the Company evaluated the collectability of accrued management fees and determined these were not collectible and no longer accrues those fees going forward. The Company continues to earn leasing fees.

Summary financial information (stated at 100%) of the Gettysburg entities as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, are as follows (in thousands):

	As of December 31, 2022	As of December 31, 2021
Assets		
Real estate - net	\$ 11,315	\$ 12,685
Cash and cash equivalents	33	8
Restricted cash	1,840	1,146
Other assets	3,537	5,427
Total assets	<u>\$ 16,725</u>	<u>\$ 19,266</u>
Liabilities and members' deficit		
Mortgages and other debt	\$ 20,974	\$ 35,804
Other liabilities	2,828	4,384
Members' deficit	(7,077)	(20,922)
Total liabilities and members' equity	<u>\$ 16,725</u>	<u>\$ 19,266</u>

HORIZON GROUP PROPERTIES, INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	Year Ended December 31, 2022	Year Ended December 31, 2021
Statements of Operations		
Revenue	\$ 2,792	\$ 4,497
Operating expenses	2,781	2,652
General and administrative expenses	321	303
Depreciation and amortization expense	1,507	1,549
Provision for impairment	-	20,491
Interest expense (income)	(518)	3,617
Total expenses	4,091	28,612
Net loss	\$ (1,299)	\$ (24,115)

Atlanta Entities

During 2012, the Company entered into a joint venture (the “Atlanta JV”) with an affiliate of CBL to develop The Outlet Shoppes at Atlanta in Woodstock, Georgia. At December 31, 2021, the Atlanta JV was owned 50% by CBL, 35% by Horizon Atlanta Outlet Shoppes, LLC (“Horizon Atlanta”), 7.611% by PLA, and 7.389% by PL Skoien. During 2022, PLA contributed its 7.611% ownership interest to PL Skoien and PL Skoien contributed this interest together with its 7.389% interest to PLS-X. PL Skoien exchanged its ownership of PLS-X for shares of the Company’s Series A and Series B preferred stock (see Note 9). At December 31, 2022, the Atlanta JV was owned 50% by CBL, 35% by Horizon Atlanta, and 15% by the Company. At December 31, 2021, the Company owned 48.3% of the preferred interests and 44.3% of the common interests in Horizon Atlanta, and maintains voting control over Horizon Atlanta. During 2022, PL Skoien contributed its 45.76% interest in Horizon Atlanta to PLS-X. PL Skoien exchanged its ownership of PLS-X for shares of the Company’s Series A and Series B preferred stock (see Note 9). At December 31, 2022, the Company owned 94.1% of the preferred interests and 90.1% of the common interests in Horizon Atlanta. The Company is responsible for the leasing and management of the center.

On October 11, 2013, the Atlanta JV obtained an \$80.0 million loan from an affiliate of Goldman Sachs (the “Atlanta Loan”). The Atlanta Loan has a term of 10 years and bears interest at 4.9%. Payments are based on a 30-year amortization. The Atlanta Loan is secured by a mortgage on The Outlet Shoppes at Atlanta and had a balance of \$66.6 million and \$68.4 million at December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

On May 13, 2015, the Atlanta JV closed on a \$6,200,000 construction loan for Atlanta Outlet Shoppes Phase II. The loan carries an initial interest rate of LIBOR plus 2.5%, and matured on February 28, 2020, extended from December 19, 2019. On February 6, 2020, this loan was refinanced with the proceeds of a \$4,680,000 loan from Cadence Bank, N.A. The loan carries an interest rate of LIBOR plus 2.5%, payments based on a 25-year amortization and matures on November 5, 2023. On April 6, 2020, the loan was amended in response to the COVID-19 outbreak to include a deferred payment period including principal and interest from April 10, 2020 through June 10, 2020, with deferred interest amounts added to the outstanding principal balance of the loan and due at maturity. The loan balance was \$4.4 million and \$4.5 million at December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

On November 2, 2020, an affiliate of CBL, the guarantor entity of certain aspects of the loans, filed Chapter 11 bankruptcy, which is a technical default under the loan agreements. CBL emerged from bankruptcy on November 1, 2021. CBL, the Company, and the servicer for the Deutsche Bank loan executed a forbearance and loan modification agreement on February 15, 2022, pursuant to which the default was waived. Because of the event of default, default interest was accrued but not paid since the date of CBL’s bankruptcy filing. This default interest was waived pursuant to the modification agreement. At December 31, 2021, the Atlanta entities accrued default interest of \$2.4 million, which was reversed and offset interest expense in 2022. On July 29, 2021, the lender on the Phase II loan executed a waiver and forbearance agreement contingent on CBL’s emergence from bankruptcy.

HORIZON GROUP PROPERTIES, INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Company received development, management, leasing, and similar fees from Atlanta JV that totaled \$553,000 and \$463,000 for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Summary financial information (stated at 100%) of the Atlanta entities as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, are as follows (in thousands):

	As of December 31, 2022	As of December 31, 2021
Assets		
Real estate - net	\$ 40,627	\$ 42,886
Cash and cash equivalents	1,796	1,605
Restricted cash	1,121	365
Other assets	2,322	2,657
Total assets	<u>\$ 45,866</u>	<u>\$ 47,513</u>
Liabilities and members' deficit		
Mortgages and other debt	\$ 70,974	\$ 72,846
Other liabilities	907	3,459
Members' deficit	(26,015)	(28,792)
Total liabilities and members' deficit	<u>\$ 45,866</u>	<u>\$ 47,513</u>
	Year Ended December 31, 2022	Year Ended December 31, 2021
Statements of Operations		
Revenue	\$ 14,245	\$ 13,181
Operating expenses	3,331	2,956
General and administrative expenses	623	674
Depreciation and amortization expense	3,358	3,243
Interest expense	1,207	5,699
Total expenses	<u>8,519</u>	<u>12,572</u>
Net income	<u>\$ 5,726</u>	<u>\$ 609</u>

Bluegrass Entities

During 2013, the Company entered into a joint venture (the "Louisville JV") with an affiliate of CBL to develop The Outlet Shoppes of the Bluegrass in Louisville, Kentucky. At December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Louisville JV was owned 65% by CBL and 35% by Horizon Louisville Outlets, LLC ("Horizon Louisville"). At December 31, 2021, the Company owned 44.7% of the preferred interests and 34.4% of the common interests in Horizon Louisville, and maintains voting control over Horizon Louisville. During 2022, PL Skoien contributed its 48.59% interest in Horizon Louisville to PLS-X. PL Skoien exchanged its ownership of PLS-X for shares of the Company's Series A and Series B preferred stock (see Note 9). At December 31, 2022, the Company owned 93.69% of the preferred interests and 89.97% of the common interests in Horizon Louisville.

In May of 2013, and again in December of 2014, Horizon Louisville met certain return of investment and internal rate of return criteria stipulated in the joint venture agreement with CBL; therefore, the Company's share of

HORIZON GROUP PROPERTIES, INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

distributions from the Louisville JV increased from 35% to 50%. The Company is responsible for the leasing and management of the center.

On November 24, 2014, the Louisville JV obtained a \$77.5 million loan from JP Morgan (the "Louisville Loan"). The Louisville Loan has a term of 10 years and bears interest at 4.045%. Payments are based on a 30 year amortization. The Louisville Loan is secured by a mortgage on Phase I of The Outlet Shoppes of the Bluegrass. The loan balance was \$65.0 million and \$66.8 million at December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

During 2015, the Louisville JV established Bluegrass Outlet Shoppes II, LLC and closed on an \$11.3 million construction loan to develop additional retail space at the Outlet Shoppes of the Bluegrass. The loan has a term of 60 months and an interest rate of LIBOR plus 2.35%. On April 20, 2020, the loan was amended in response to the COVID-19 outbreak to include an interest-only period from April 1, 2020 through June 1, 2020, with principal installments deferred until the maturity date. On July 15, 2020, the loan was amended to extend the maturity date to October 15, 2020. On October 8, 2020, the loan was amended again to extend the maturity date to October 15, 2021. On December 16, 2021, the loan was amended for a fourth time to extend the maturity date to October 15, 2022 and an interest rate of SOFR plus 2.95% from October 16, 2021 through March 31, 2022, SOFR plus 3.5% from April 1, 2022 through October 14, 2022, and SOFR plus 4% thereafter. The amendment included a Borrower's election to further extend to April 15, 2023, which Borrower has elected. On The loan balance was \$7.4 million and \$8.1 million, at December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

On November 2, 2020, an affiliate of CBL, the guarantor entity of the loans, filed Chapter 11 bankruptcy, which is a technical default under the loan agreements. CBL emerged from bankruptcy on November 1, 2021. CBL, the Company and the servicer of the JP Morgan loan executed a forbearance and consent agreement on May 13, 2022, waiving the default. Because of the event of default, default interest was accrued but not paid since the date of CBL's bankruptcy filing. The accrued default interest was waived pursuant to the terms of the forbearance and consent agreement. At December 31, 2021, the Bluegrass entities accrued default interest of \$3.2 million which was reversed and offset interest expense in 2022. The CBL and lender on Phase II executed a limited waiver agreement related to CBL's bankruptcy on October 8, 2020.

The Company received development, management, leasing, and similar fees from the Louisville JV that totaled \$566,000 and \$447,000 for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Summary financial information (stated at 100%) of the Bluegrass entities as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, is as follows (in thousands):

	As of December 31, 2022	As of December 31, 2021
Assets		
Real estate - net	\$ 46,847	\$ 49,815
Cash and cash equivalents	1,360	559
Restricted cash	1,633	3,399
Other assets	2,599	3,093
Total assets	<u>\$ 52,439</u>	<u>\$ 56,866</u>
Liabilities and members' deficit		
Mortgages and other debt	\$ 72,366	\$ 74,862
Other liabilities	867	3,869
Members' deficit	(20,794)	(21,865)
Total liabilities and members' deficit	<u>\$ 52,439</u>	<u>\$ 56,866</u>

HORIZON GROUP PROPERTIES, INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	Year Ended December 31, 2022	Year Ended December 31, 2021
Statements of Operations		
Revenue	\$ 12,763	\$ 11,599
Operating expenses	3,395	3,256
General and administrative expenses	573	587
Depreciation and amortization expense	3,714	3,780
Interest expense	208	5,924
Total expenses	7,890	13,547
Gain on sale of assets	-	1
Net income (loss)	\$ 4,873	\$ (1,947)

Laredo Outlet Shoppes

On May 10, 2016, the Company, CBL, and Lawrence Friedman formed a joint venture, Laredo Outlet JV, LLC (“Laredo JV”) to develop an outlet shopping center in Laredo, Texas. At December 31, 2022 and 2021, Laredo JV is owned 65% by CBL and 35% by Horizon El Portal, LLC (“Horizon El Portal”). During 2022, PLA contributed its 19.6% interest in Horizon El Portal to PLS-X. PLA exchanged its ownership of PLS-X for shares of the Company’s Series B preferred stock (see Note 9). At December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Company owns 95.1% and 75.5%, respectively of Horizon El Portal (see Note 9). Lawrence Friedman is a Class B member and is entitled to participate in distributions after certain internal rate of return hurdles are met.

On May 13, 2016, Laredo JV closed on a construction loan to finance the construction of the center. The loan has a maximum principal balance of \$91.3 million, a 36-month term and one 24-month extension option, subject to certain conditions. Interest accrues on the loan at LIBOR and 2.5% until the development reaches 90% occupancy, at which time the interest rate will drop to LIBOR plus 2.25%. Monthly principal payments of \$150,000 began on October 1, 2018. The loan contains certain provisions requiring principal pay-downs subject to certain conditions. In May of 2019, the loan was extended through May 2021. As a condition of the extension Horizon El Portal and its partner, CBL, made a \$10.8 million principal payment through capital contribution on the construction loan. Horizon El Portal’s share of the payment was \$3.8 million. On April 20, 2020, the loan was amended in response to the COVID-19 outbreak to include an interest-only period from April 1, 2020 through June 1, 2020, with principal installments deferred until the maturity date. At December 31, 2022 and 2021, the loan balance was \$38.3 million and \$39.5 million, respectively.

On November 2, 2020, an affiliate of CBL, the guarantor of the loan filed Chapter 11 bankruptcy, which was a technical event of default under the loan agreement. In May 2021, the lender moved to appoint a receiver for the Laredo property and, thereafter, Laredo Outlet Shoppes, LLC filed Chapter 11 bankruptcy. At a hearing on June 2, 2021, the court suggested mediation to reach a consensual resolution. On July 26, 2021, a comprehensive settlement was reached including a two-year extension of the loan, with an option for a third year, an agreed-upon maximum unsecured \$5 million deficiency claim, certain agreed-upon covenants and defaults and mutual releases. Interest accrues on the loan at LIBOR and 3.25%. Monthly principal payments of \$100,000 began on July 1, 2021. The Laredo Chapter 11 case has been dismissed.

The Company received management, leasing development and similar fees from the Laredo JV that totaled \$277,000 and \$192,000 for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Summary financial information (stated at 100%) of the Laredo JV as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, is as follows (in thousands):

HORIZON GROUP PROPERTIES, INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	As of December 31, 2022	As of December 31, 2021
Assets		
Real estate - net	\$ 37,399	\$ 39,404
Cash and cash equivalents	2,014	1,548
Restricted cash	416	344
Other assets	1,623	2,102
Total assets	<u>\$ 41,452</u>	<u>\$ 43,398</u>
Liabilities and members' equity (deficit)		
Mortgages and other debt	\$ 38,250	\$ 39,450
Other liabilities	3,318	3,650
Members' equity (deficit)	(116)	298
Total liabilities and members' equity	<u>\$ 41,452</u>	<u>\$ 43,398</u>
	Year Ended December 31, 2022	Year Ended December 31, 2021
Statements of Operations		
Revenue	<u>\$ 8,563</u>	<u>\$ 8,292</u>
Operating expenses	3,874	3,486
General and administrative expenses	419	439
Depreciation and amortization expense	2,542	3,105
Interest expense	2,135	1,437
Total expenses	<u>8,970</u>	<u>8,467</u>
Loss on sale of assets	(8)	-
Net loss	<u>\$ (415)</u>	<u>\$ (175)</u>

HORIZON GROUP PROPERTIES, INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 5 - Income Taxes

HGPI is taxable as a corporation under the provisions of Subchapter C of the Internal Revenue Code. There were no net provision for income taxes after the change in the valuation reserve for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.

For federal income tax purposes, HGPI had net operating loss carryforwards (“NOLs”) of approximately \$68.4 million and \$80.9 million at December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively. Of the \$68.4 million available at December 31, 2022, approximately \$50.9 million are set to expire from 2023 to 2033 and the remainder are available indefinitely.

Deferred income tax liabilities and assets are determined based on the temporary differences between the financial statement and tax basis of assets and liabilities. The components of the Company’s gross deferred tax assets and liabilities are as follows of December 31, 2022 and 2021, (in thousands):

Deferred Tax Assets:	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
NOL carryforwards – federal and state	\$15,355	\$17,126
Tax basis of assets in excess of book basis:		
Other	27	-
Book basis of liabilities in excess of tax basis:		
Prepaid rental revenue	<u>8</u>	<u>102</u>
Gross deferred tax assets	15,390	17,228
Less: valuation allowance	<u>(5,259)</u>	<u>(9,210)</u>
Gross deferred tax assets	<u>10,131</u>	<u>8,018</u>
Deferred Tax Liabilities:		
Book basis of assets in excess of tax basis:		
Fixed/intangible assets	(2)	(223)
Investments in and advances to joint ventures	<u>(10,129)</u>	<u>(7,795)</u>
Gross deferred tax liabilities	<u>(10,131)</u>	<u>(8,018)</u>
Net deferred tax asset	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

The valuation allowance related to the net deferred tax assets decreased by approximately \$3.9 million and increased by \$201,000 in 2022 and 2021, respectively.

The Company’s effective tax rate in 2022 and 2021 is lower than if the federal statutory rate was applied to net income before income tax primarily due to the change in valuation allowance.

HORIZON GROUP PROPERTIES, INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 6 - Leases

Lessor

Space in the Company's centers is leased to various tenants under operating leases, which are generally for one to five year periods. Some leases contain renewal options and may also provide for the payment of a tenant's share of certain operating expenses. Leases may also obligate a tenant to pay rent based on a percentage of sales in excess of certain thresholds. Minimum future rentals to be received under non-cancelable leases are summarized as follows (in thousands):

2023	\$ 196
2024	190
2025	149
2026	96
2027	49
Thereafter	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 680</u>

The above scheduled rentals are subject to the usual business risks associated with collection.

Lessee Operating Leases Under ASC 842

The Company maintains operating leases for office spaces. These leases have remaining lease terms expiring through 2026. During 2022, the Company had approximately \$203,000 of operating lease expense and \$183,000 of lease cash payments. At December 31, 2022, other information related to the Company's leases consisted of the following:

Weighted average remaining lease term:	3.63 years
Weighted average discount rate:	1.30%

At December 31, 2022, future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable leases are approximately as follows (in thousands):

2023	\$ 198
2024	187
2025	157
2026	<u>145</u>
Total undiscounted cash flows	687
Less: Present value discount	<u>(15)</u>
Total lease liabilities	<u>\$ 672</u>

At December 31, 2022, lease components included in the consolidated balance sheet consisted of the following (in thousands):

ROU Assets:

Operating ROU Assets (included in Other assets)	<u>\$ 661</u>
---	---------------

Lease Liabilities:

Operating (included in Accounts payable and other accrued expenses)	<u>\$ 672</u>
---	---------------

HORIZON GROUP PROPERTIES, INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 7 - Mortgages and Other Debt

Principal Balance as of:

December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021

Mortgage loan to Village Green Associates, LLC, from Peoples Bank SB, formerly First Personal Bank, (lender) with an interest rate of 6.5%, a maturity date of March 1, 2019, amended and extended to April 1, 2027, with an interest rate of 6.25%, secured by the shopping center in Huntley, Illinois and guaranteed by the Company. On April 1, 2020, the loan was amended in response to the COVID-19 outbreak to include a deferred payment period including principal and interest from April 1, 2020 through June 1, 2020, with deferred principal amounts added to the outstanding principal balance of the loan and due at maturity. The loan will be paid through 59 monthly payments of \$23,633, and 93 monthly payments of \$23,063, including interest, and one balloon payment of \$22,944.

\$ 1,139 \$ 1,339

Promissory revolving draw note of \$5 million to Horizon Group Properties, LP, from Pleasant Lake Apts., LP bearing interest at prime per annum and maturing on May 28, 2024. Beginning February 1, 2021, interest was amended to 1.0%. Payments consist of monthly interest payments beginning August 2019 with a balloon payment on May 28, 2024. The note is guaranteed by the Company and secured by its pledged membership interest in Horizon Louisville and in Horizon El Paso as it relates to the outparcels and ancillary land in El Paso.

1,000 3,500

Promissory note to Horizon Group Properties, LP, from Gary J. Skoien bearing interest at 1.00%, maturing on June 1, 2025, secured by the Promissory Note dated September 30, 2020 from Phillip Waters, an officer of the Company. Payments are due in the same aggregate amounts as due from Phillip Waters.

165 244

Notes, repaid during 2022

- 3,406

Unamortized debt issuance costs

2,304 8,489
(85) (181)
\$ 2,219 \$ 8,308

Cash interest payments for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, totaled \$141,000 and \$308,000, of which \$18,000 and \$42,000, respectively, was paid to a related party.

During 2020, the Company received proceeds from US Bank of approximately \$1.4 million as guaranteed by the Small Business Administration's (SBA) Paycheck Protection Program (PPP) and were included in debt at December 31, 2020. During 2021, the Company received additional proceeds from US Bank of \$1.4 million as guaranteed by the SBA's Paycheck Protection Program 2 (PPP2). The Company secured these funds in order to help keep their workforce employed during the COVID-19 crisis (see Note 8). During 2021, the Company applied for and received loan forgiveness from the SBA for both PPP and PPP2 loans. At December 31, 2021, the Company recognized a gain on the extinguishment of debt of approximately \$2.7 million.

As part of the revolving draw note transaction with PLA (see Note 9), 41,667 and 541,667 warrants to purchase units or shares were issued to PLA during 2020 and 2019, respectively. The warrants have an exercise price of \$3.00 per share and expire on May 29, 2024. The fair value of the warrants was estimated based on a Black-Scholes model. At December 31, 2022 and 2021, decrease in debt and \$75,000 and \$132,000, respectively, and amortization expense of \$56,000 for each year then ended.

HORIZON GROUP PROPERTIES, INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Debt Maturities

Debt maturities and principal payments due subsequent to December 31, 2022, are as follows (in thousands):

Due in:	
2023	\$ 267
2024	1,280
2025	297
2026	256
2027	204
Thereafter	-
Total	<u>\$ 2,304</u>

The Company's ability to secure new loans is limited by the fact that most of the Company's real estate assets are currently pledged as collateral for its current loans.

Huntley Net Profits Interests

Gary J. Skoien was formerly the Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer of The Prime Group, Inc. ("Prime Group"). In connection with his employment with Prime Group, Mr. Skoien was previously granted an interest (the "Skoien Net Profits Interest") in the net profits generated by HDLP, an entity which owns approximately 135 usable acres of land in Huntley, Illinois (the "Huntley Project"). The Company assumed this obligation in connection with the purchase of the Huntley Project from Prime Group. The Skoien Net Profits Interest consists of a 9.675% participation in the Net Cash Flow (as defined in Mr. Skoien's Net Profits Agreement) distributed to the Company (excluding distributions of all amounts contributed or advanced by the Company to the Huntley Project plus interest per the terms of the agreement) from the Huntley Project. There was no liability at December 31, 2022 and 2021.

Note 8 - Fair Value Measurements

The framework for measuring fair value provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described as follows:

- | | |
|---------|---|
| Level 1 | Inputs are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the Company has the ability to access |
| Level 2 | Other significant observable inputs including: quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets; inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability; or inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means |
| Level 3 | Inputs are significant and unobservable (including the Company's own assumptions used to determine value) |

The assets' fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

Investment In Joint Ventures:

The Company prepares detailed valuations based on their evaluations of financial and operating data, specific operating developments for the investment, market valuations of comparable properties and transactions, changes in key observable inputs, as well as changes in economic and other factors.

At December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Company used a discounted cash flow approach to estimate fair value of joint ventures and considers significant unobservable inputs such as discount rates. The methodologies utilized by the Company to estimate fair value may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable

HORIZON GROUP PROPERTIES, INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although the Company believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the report date.

Assets measured at fair value by level, in thousands, within the fair value hierarchy, are comprised of the following at December 31, 2022:

<u>Description</u>	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>
Investments in Joint Ventures	\$ <u> </u>	\$ <u> </u>	\$ <u>48,188</u>

Assets measured at fair value by level, in thousands, within the fair value hierarchy, are comprised of the following at December 31, 2021:

<u>Description</u>	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>
Investments in Joint Ventures	\$ <u> </u>	\$ <u> </u>	\$ <u>50,912</u>

Following is a reconciliation of activity, in thousands, for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, for the fair value of the Company's Level 3 assets:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 50,912	\$ 49,780
Unrealized gains (losses)	(7,208)	2,575
Contributions	7,429	-
Distributions	<u>(2,945)</u>	<u>(1,443)</u>
Balance, end of year	<u>\$ 48,188</u>	<u>\$ 50,912</u>

Quantitative information about the Company's Level 3 inputs for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, are as follows:

<u>Valuation Technique</u>	<u>Significant Unobservable Inputs</u>
Discounted cash flow approach	Discount rate – 9.50% at 12/31/22 and 8.25% at 12/31/21 Terminal capitalization rate – 7.50% at 12/31/22 and 12/31/21 Market rent growth rate – 2.75% at 12/31/22 and 12/31/21

Note 9 - Related Party Transactions

At December 31, 2022 and 2021, PLA owned (1) 0% and 17.625%, respectively of interest in El Paso Holding, (2) 11.75%, of El Paso Outparcels, and (3) 0% and 7.611%, respectively of interest in Atlanta JV.

At December 31, 2022 and 2021, PL Skoien, owned (1) 0% and 46.4%, respectively of Horizon Atlanta, (2) 0% and 47.54%, respectively of Horizon Louisville, (3) 0% and 1.495%, respectively of El Paso Holding, (4) 4.9167%, of El Paso Outparcels, and (5) 0% and 7.389%, respectively of interest in Atlanta JV.

At December 31, 2022 and 2021, David Tinkham, an officer of the Company, owned 1.27% of Horizon Atlanta, and 3.24% of Horizon Louisville.

At December 31, 2022 and 2021, Andrew Pelmoter, an officer of the Company, owned 2.12% of Horizon Atlanta, and 4.31% of Horizon Louisville, in addition to the Net Profits Interests discussed below.

The Company has granted Common interests in Horizon El Paso, Horizon OKC, Horizon Atlanta, and Horizon Louisville (the "Net Profits Interests") to certain officers of the Company. Holders of the Net Profits Interests are not entitled to any distributions until the holders of the preferred interests have received their capital and a 12% return thereon.

HORIZON GROUP PROPERTIES, INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Net Profits Interests are recorded as a component of accounts payable and other accrued expenses on the accompanying balance sheet. The Net Profits Interests associated with Horizon Atlanta and Horizon Louisville continue to be adjusted associated with the Company's fair value election on these investments discussed in Note 1. As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Net Profits Interest liability approximated \$6.4 million and \$7.9 million, respectively.

Net profits interests have been granted to officers of the Company as follows: (1) Horizon El Paso - 3.5%, to Andrew Pelmoter, (2) Horizon OKC - 2.5%, 2.5% and 3% to Gary Skoien, Tom Rumptz and Andrew Pelmoter, respectively; (3) Horizon Atlanta, - 1.25%, 1.25%, 1.25% and .0375% to Messrs. Skoien, Rumptz, Pelmoter and James Harris, respectively, (4) Horizon Louisville, - 1.25%, 1.25%, 1.25% and .0375% to Messrs. Skoien, Rumptz, Pelmoter and Harris, respectively, and (5) Horizon El Portal, - 1.52%, 1.52%, 1.22% and .61% to Messrs. Skoien, Pelmoter, Rumptz and Harris, respectively.

On October 1, 2022, the Company issued 1,000 shares of Series A Preferred Stock and 1,000 shares of Series B Preferred stock to PL Skoien in exchange for 100% ownership of PLS-Exchange, LLC, an entity owned by PL Skoien to which it had contributed ownership representing the economic interest of 15% of Atlanta JV, 19.1% of El Paso Holding, 19.6% of Horizon El Portal, 45.76% of Horizon Atlanta, and 48.59% of Horizon Louisville. The Series A Preferred Stock and Series B Preferred Stock can be described as "tracking preferred stock" in that the Series A Preferred Stock tracks the economics of the portion of contributed interests previously owned by PL-Skoien and the Series B Preferred Stock tracks the economics of the portion of contributed interests previously owned by PLA. Distributions received by the Company related to the membership interests will be distributed to PL-Skoien as dividends. The Series A and Series B Preferred Stock also have a preference over the Company's common shares in the case of liquidation of the Company equal to the appraised value of the Series A and Series B Preferred Stock at the time of such liquidation. The holders of the Series A and Series B Preferred Stock are obligated to make additional capital contributions to the Company in the event that additional capital is required with respect to the entities included in the assets owned by PLS-X. At December 31, 2022, the accrued Preferred Stock Series A and Series B accrued dividends payable were \$997,000.

Note 10 - Discontinued Operations

During 2020, due to the property not meeting its debt service obligations, The Outlet Shoppes at Fremont, Burlington and Oshkosh and the lender entered an Agreed Order appointing a receiver over the commercial shopping center property. Burlington, Fremont, and Oshkosh were secured by a mortgage to Starwood Mortgage Capital, LLC. The loan is non-recourse to the Company, other than with respect to environmental damages and certain prohibited actions. The Company reached an agreement with the lender on a form of deed-in-lieu of foreclosure and closed on the transaction on August 26, 2021, when ownership was transferred to the lender. The gain on the disposal of the centers deed-in-lieu of foreclosure was \$12.7 million. The agreement includes a covenant not to sue by the lender and the Company believes its exposure is limited to the properties which are securing the loan.

Summary financial information of the discontinued operation for the year ended December 31, 2021, is as follows (in thousands):

HORIZON GROUP PROPERTIES, INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	Year Ended December 31, 2021
Reconciliation to amount of income (loss) on financials	
REVENUE	
Base rent	\$ 1,561
Percentage rent	1,193
Expense recoveries	366
Other	269
Total revenue	<u>3,389</u>
EXPENSES	
Property operating	990
Real estate taxes	56
Other operating	(143)
Depreciation and amortization	2,133
General and administrative	618
Restaurant operating	7
Interest	632
Total expenses	<u>4,293</u>
Gain from the disposal of discontinued operations	<u>(12,742)</u>
Total income of discontinued operations	11,838
Less net loss attributable to the noncontrolling interests	<u>312</u>
Total income of discontinued operations attributable to the Company	<u><u>\$ 11,526</u></u>

Note 11 - Laws and Regulations

Laws and regulations over federal funds received by the Company as a result of the CARES Act and the CAA Act are complex and subject to interpretation. Potential noncompliance with these laws and regulations can be subject to future government review and interpretation as well as regulatory action. The Company believes it is in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations and believes there are no material contingencies related to laws and regulations governing the Company's use of federal funds.